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1. Introduction
A. Scope Of Report
This report is the overall financing plan for the Miramar Ranch North
Community Plan area and sets forth the major public facilities which will
be needed by the time the ultimate build-out of the community is expected.

B. Authorities
The basis and authority for the preparation of the Miramar Ranch North
Financing Plan are found in several documents which have been pre­
viously adopted by the City Council.

The "Progress Guide and General Plan for the City of San Diego". adopted
by the City Council on February 26, 1979, sets forth the guidelines for the
future development and planned growth. The Plan designates the
Miramar Ranch North area as a "Planned Urbanizing Area" and suggests
that needed community facilities be financed by special assessment dis­
trict, impact fees, developer contributions and the City's General Fund. It
also states that the prime responsibility for the provision of community
facilities should be the developers'.

On August 11, 1980, the City Council adopted Council Policy 600-28 en­
titled "Reqnirements for the Development Approval in Planned Urbaniz­
ing Area". The Policy requires, in part, that a community facilities
financing program shall be adopted by the City Council, setting forth the
methods and sources of financing all needed improvements within a com­
munity.

While Resolution Number R253290, adopted on December 15, 1980, by the
City Council, stated the intention to initiate proceedings for the designa­
tion of an Area of Benefit within the Miramar Ranch North area and
directed the City Manager to make and file with the City Clerk a report, in
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writing. pursuant to Section 61.2203 of the Municipal Code. which shall
contain specific information cODce!"Ili.ng the application of a Facilities
Benefit Assessment in the Miramar Ranch North area, it has been deter­
mined that the assessment proceeding is no longer neceSS2I)·.

The Miramar Ranch North Co=unity Plan. adopted by the City Council
on May 21, 1987 by Resolution No. R-268372, is a set of proposals which
serves as a guide for future public and private development within the
Co=unity through 2000.

C. 1995 Amendment

In order to implement the Miramar Ranch North Cost
Reimbursement District. this Financing Plan was amended on

Aprjl 25. 1995. by city Council Resolution No.R-285693
The Amendment consisted exclusively of deleting references
to funding from Curry development-agreements for specific
projects. The same funds would be used for pUblic
facilities consistent w~th the co~t Reimbursement District.

M.J.ra.mar Raoc.'l North PIT?
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II. Public Facilities
Financing Plan

A. General Requirements

The Progress Guide and General Plan ("General Plan") for the City of San
Diego recommends the division of the City into planning areas which are
designated as Urbanized, Planned Urbanizing and Future Urbanizing
areas. The Miramar Ranch North area is a Planned Urbanizing area.

Council Policy 600-28 requires that, in the Planned Urbanizing areas of
the City of San Diego, development approval for the "New Co=unities"
and "Developing Co=unities" depends upon adoption of a plan for
financing public facilities. Accordingly, on , the Council,
by Resolution, adopted a Public Facilities Financing Plan for the Miramar
Ranch North Co=unity. This Co=unity Financing Plan contains a
development forecast and analysis, a summary of existing facilities, a capi­
ta! improvement program listing public facility needs, and an analysis of
proposed methods of financing, concluding with a specific financing
strategy.

This Public Facilities Financing Plan shall be interpreted in a manner
consistent with the requirements of the adopted co=unity plan, anyap­
plicable Development Agreements, and any other discretionary permit ap­
plying to the lands within the Miramar Ranch North Co=unity Planning
Area.

B. Development Forecast
and Analysis

Miramar Ranch North is presently undeveloped. Total development allo­
cated for all ownerships is indicated in Table 1. Total development
planned includes:

Miramar Ranch North PFFP



·4- Public Facilities Financing Plan

Table 1
Anticipated Building Permit Schedule

Miramar Ranch North (By City Fiscal Year)

Residential Units1 Co=./Indus. Acres

Fisc'l} Sgl- Multi-
Total3 Curry4 Total5Year Fam. Fam. Curry Co=. Indus.

1988-89 82 76 204 362
1989-90 242 231 204 677 7 33 20 60
1990-91 355 339 694 11 31 19 61
1991-92 387 370 757 7 22 29
1992-93 323 308 631 20 20
1993-94 259 246 505 20 20
1994-95 242 230 472 16 16
1995-96 197 188 385
1996-97" 85 80 165

Total 2,172' 2,0687 408 4,648~'{ 25 142 39 206

1 Slngle-famlly includes very low, low and medium-low units per Community
Plan def1njUon; multi-family includes medium and medium-high units
(townhouse and apartments).

2 Scheduled year of building permIt iSsuance. Bu.1ld-out and full occupancy
expected 12 to 24 months thereafter.

3 The mix of units 15 apprOX1mate and the apportioning between Single-family
and multi-family pennit requests may vary by year. Any unused units
allocated in a given year may be carried over to subsequent years except as
othenvise may be specified in a specific Development Agreement.

4 Does not include 15 acres of Curry indusbial1n the Sabre Springs
Community Plan.

5 The mIx of commerical and industrial is apprOXimate and permit requests
may vary by year. Any unused units allocated to in a given year may be
carried over to subsequent years.

6 This schedule does not constitute a phaSing or timing schedule of
development for the community. Such schedules may be approved by Counc.1l
by separate agreement.

7 Includes 880 DU of non-BCED ownership (See Appendix B)

8 Does not include two unused Curry/Multi-family units available per
Community Plan.

Miramar Ranch North PFFP
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• 206 acres of commercial and industrial facilities.

All co=ercial and industrial development plus about three-quarters of
residential development are projected to occur between Fiscal Year (FY)
1989/1990 and FY 1994/1995. All of tbe Capital Facilities Projects (ClP)
will be needed during that period except ClP #9-45. See Exhibit 1.

C. Annual Review

It should be noted that development projections are based on the best es­
timates of owners and developers as to how they see the future land
development market. Obviously, certain economic events could preclude
development from taking place as quickly as forecasted, or conversely
could accelerate the pace of development. High interest rates and higher
land and housing prices or an economic recession could significantly
change the rate of development in Miramar Ranch North, as well as for all
of the San Diego area. The City will closely monitor all development ac­
tivity within the Miramar Ranch North area. To ensure that this program
maintains its viability, an "Annual Review" will be performed, and recom­
mended actions presented to Council. The Annual Review will include,
but not necessarily be limited to, evaluation of the following:

1. Rate of inflation.

2. Interest rates.

3. Capital improvement projects to be constructed in the next fiscal
year.

4. Costs of all facilities.

5. Co=unity Plan compliance.

6. Rate of development.

D. Existing And Proposed
Public Facilities And Services

Miramar Ranch North is presently undeveloped, it contains no public
facilities other than two major power transmission lines. It is, however,
within the service areas of the following agencies and public utility ser­
vices:

MIramar Ranch North PFFP
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1. The City of San Diego will provide police protection, fire protec­
tion, library service, water and sewer service, trash collection, and
park and recreation services as provided for in the Municipal
Code, the Miramar Ranch North Community Plan and this Public
Facilities Financing Plan.

2. The San Diego Unified School District is the agency responsible for
providing school facilities and services. Under the terms of the
Community Plan:

a. Prior to the recording of the first residential subdivision, the
School District shall have created on at least 1,100 acres of
Miramar Ranch North, a Community Facilities District which
shall fund at the time all the developer fees for that 1,100
acres. In the event the Board of Education does not desire the
creation of a Community Facilities District, the Board shall so
notifY the City Council and request that such Community
Facilities District be deleted.

b. The westerly school site in Miramar Ranch North shall be
graded at the time Scripps North Parkway is constructed (FY
'89-90).

c. In the course of adoption of the Community Plan, BCED com­
mitted to a private (BCED) contribution of $1,000,000 for
school planning and sports field construction on the high
school site with 2.a. above.

The combination of 2.(a), (b) and (c) and the San Diego Unified
School District "Long Range ,Facilities Master Plan: 1986-2000"
adopted January 1987, and revised December, 1987, demonstrates
that Mira Mesa #10 Elementary School (in Miramar Ranch North)
will be occupied in the Fall ofl990. This date ties in well with the
forecasts of this Public Facilities Financing Plan. The same
"Master Plan" sets the opening of the first increments of the
Scripps Ranch High School in the Spring ofl992.

The Community Plan (p. 74) calls for a westerly elementary school
site oflO acres adjoining a 13-acre park (CIP 9-41) and an easterly
school site of5 acres adjoining a 20-acre park (CIP# 9-43).

While the SDUSD staff indicated agreement with this Community
Plan designation, the current City preference is that a three acre

Miramar Ranch North PFFP
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portion of each elementary school site will be owned by the school
district and the balance of the area by the City of San Diego.

Although the school district policy and City preference are not as
yet reconciled, this Finance Plan reflects the City preferred
method.

Since the initial year of the development does not occur until fiscal
1991, there is sufficient time to permit the School District and City
to reconcile the situation. Any changes to this document made
necessary by a CitylDistrict negotiated agreement may be made
during the mandated annual review

3. The San Diego Gas & Electric Company, Pacific Bell and the
franchised cable company will provide respective services. Main
service facilities adjoin Miramar Ranch North. Extensions of
these systems will be funded by developers in accordance with
utility rulings.

4. The San Diego Transit System will provide mass transit service.
This Public Facilities Financing Plan demonstrates the provision
of a Park and Ride facility within Miramar Ranch North.

E. Future Public Facility Needs
Miramar Ranch North Co=unity Plan implementation will require the
completion of 27 major capital facility projects, identified in Exhibit 2 and
Table 2. By category, these may be su=arized as follows:

1. Mercy Interchange Improvements.

Required capital projects are:

a. Widening of the existing Interstate 15 underpass at Mercy
Road to four lanes plus a left tum pocket for westbound to
southbound traffic onto Interstate 15. This is required by the
Co=unity Plan to begin construction within 120 days after
recordation of the first subdivision map.

b. Construction of westbound to southbound improvements re­
quired in the February 1988 CalTrans study report. This work
consists of six lanes through the underpass, minor modifica­
tion of the ramps, installation of traffic signals on each side of

Miramar Ranch North PFFP



UNDETERMINED....

:
•1

_9·47

EXHIBIT 2

Facilities Map
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Cap~aJ Improvement Program
EKpenditure Items

9-11 Underpass Widening
~12 lnten:tlange ModifICation
9·13 Parlt-ar»Ride
9-21 ~ AiW'ICtI Blvd-Wesl
9-22 SaWs Ranch Blvd-Central
9-23 Scripps Ranch Blvd-East ••~
9·24 ~ North Pkwy-W86t
9·25 ScriPI?S North Pkwy-ContraJ
9-26 Conlrib4Jlion for Off-SilO Roads
9-27 Spring Canyon Road
9-28 Cypress canyon Road
9·29 Reservoir Road
9--31 MRmar Pl.mp Station~
9-32 Waler Reservoi'" &. Boos!8f Pump
9-33 Interceptor DiIct\lSewoer·West
9-34 Interoeptor DitchISewer-CentTal
9-35 InlBft:eptof Ditm'Sewer-East
9-36 ottsil8 Sewer-5oulh
9-37 Offsjl9 Sewer-North
9-41 CyprOS$ Canyon Neighborhood Parit
9·42 Lakeshore Park
9-43. Community Park
9-44 TratrlCSignals
9·45 Reaeation BuiIdWlQ
9-45 FIl8 Stalion No.3"
9-47 SCripps Ranctll.l>r ConttiM.rtion
9-48 Mass Transit Study FlM'lding
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Table 2
Capital Facility Projects

Miramar Ranch North

Project Category/ Description
Project

Number

Fiscal
Yr.of

Need

Est. Cost
1988-89
Dollars

(Thousands
of Donars)

Mercy Interchange Improvements
Underpass Widening 9-11 1990 $ 2,400
Interchange Modification 9-12 1991 2.420
Traffic Signal & Park and Ride 9-13 1994 ~

Total 5.755

Streets
Scripps Ranch Blvd-West 9·21 1989&1991 6.100
Scripps Ranch Blvd-Central 9-22 1989&1992 1,400
Scripps Ranch Blvd-East 9-23 1989&1992 3.100
Scripps North Pkwy-West 9-24 1989&1990 4,600
Scripps North Pkwy-Central 9-25 1989&1990 5.600
Contribution for Off-Site Rds. 9·26 1989· 2.100
Spring Canyon Road 9-27 1989&1990 7.500
Cypress Canyon Road 9-28 1991 2.600
Reservoir Road 9-29 1989&1992 2,700

Total $ 35.700

Utilities
Miramar Pump Station 9·31 1990 140
Water Reservoir & Booster Pump 9-32 1990 4.000
Interceptor Ditch/Sewer-West 9-33 1991 420
Interceptor Ditch/Sewer-Central 9·34 1992 520
Interceptor Ditch/Sewer:East 9-35 1992 700
Off-Site Sewer-South 9-36 1991 1.900
Off-Site Sewer-North 9-37 1990 270

Total $ 7.950

Community Facilities
Cypress Canyon Neighborhood Park 9-41 1991 $4.000
Lakeshore Park 9-42 1992 1.300
Community Park 9-43 1993 5,000
Traffic Signals 9-44 1992&1994 540
Recreation Building 9-45 1996 630
Fire Station No. 37 9-46 1993 576
Scripps Ranch Library Contribution 9-47 1989&1993 2.350
Mass Transit Study Funding ·9-48 ' . ·-1990 50

Total $14.446

Grand Total $ 63,851
Note: The costs shown for items 9-46 and 9-47 reflect only the portions of the project
costs which are funded by Miramar Ranch North.

Miramar Ranch North PFFP
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Interstate 15 and construction of an auxiliary lane south of
Mercy Road on the west side of Interstate 15 to Mira Mesa
Boulevard. The Community Plan requires this facility, "..
shall be open and usable by the public prior to occupancy of
any structure which brings the community total to 2,700
(EDU)", and will comprise all of the Interstate 15 improve­
ments required for the build-out ofMiramar Ranch North.

2. Major Streets.

The major and arterial streets to serve Miramar Ranch North and
adjoiuing communities are: Scripps Ranch Boulevard and Scripps
North Parkway (aka Alternative 8A).

Timing of these facilities is strictly controlled by the Community
Plan as applied to all projects permitted after May 21,1987 within
the Miramar Ranch North Community Planning Area.

a. Scripps North Parkway, Alternative 8A, must be built from
Mercy Crossing to the east boundary of BCED lands with the
first development. Widening of a portion to six lanes is re­
quired prior to the occupancy of the 2,700th equivalent dwell­
ingunit.

b. Scripps Ranch Boulevard is required in part to accommodate
the iuitial water system development. It will be developed to
road standards as noted on the attached project data sheets.

3. Significant Collector Street

Spring Canyon Road must be built to a four lane configuration
with the first residential subdivision.

4. Community Facilities.

Costs and timing of other necessary community facilities, such as
parks, library and fire station, are set forth on the respective
project data sheets.

The Community Plan, Section 7, (pager 57) calls for "Five pocket
parks ...to be strategically located within the community." These
pocket parks are to be about one acre in size. The pocket parks will
be a developer construction cost and will be maintained by the
Open Space Maintenance District. The pocket parks will be ac-

Miramar Ranch North PrFP
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quired by Park and Recreation through normal open space acquisi­
tion procedures and thus are not included in this financing plan.

It must be noted that development can not proceed or go beyond the indi­
cated thresholds unless and until the noted, necessary facilities projects
are assured. In order that individual development projects proceed, it
shall be the developer's responsibility to provide such facilities. In such
cases, reimbursement agreements may be appropriate.

Detailed data sheets on each individual project are found in the appendix
to this report.

Land costs are included in seven of the 27 projects. These include the
Mercy Interchange project, three park facilities, Fire Station #37, Park
and Ride, and Library.

The magnitude of these costs makes it evident that a carefully constructed
financing program must be implemented to insure the provision of ade­
quate facilities at a time when they are needed. Based upon the tentative
development schedule presented in Table 1 and the specific requirements
of the co=unity plan, individual years of need have been determined for
each of the facility projects, as identified in Table 2. These schedule years
are not binding upon subsequent development, but have been useful in es­
timates of cost.

Table 3 identifies those projects and costs thereof which will be required
during the first three years of development, fiscal years 1988-89 through
1990-91. As indicated, 76.6% of the total project costs (or about $50 Mil­
lion) will need to be incurred during this near-term period. This situation
makes it imperative from the developers' standpoint that a reasonable and
equitable basis for cost sharing be established at the outset. This will re­
quire close cooperation between the several major property owners and the
City of San Diego.

Miramar Ranch North PFFP
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Table 3

Capital Facility Project Costs

By Fiscal Year Of Need

1991-92
1988·89 1989-90 1990-91 & Beyond

- - . - Thousands of Dollars· ...

9-11 Underpass Widening 300 2,100
9-12 Interchange Modification 300 220 1,900
9-13 'rl'affic Signal & Park and Ride 935

9-21 Scripps Ranch Blvd-West 4,400 1,700
9-22 Scripps Ranch Blvd-Central 600 800
9-23 Scripps Ranch Blvd·East 1,200 1,900
9-24 Scripps North Pkwy-West 1,700 2,900
9-25 Scripps North Pkwy-Central 1,200 4,400
9-26 Contribution for Off·Site Rds 2,100
9-27 Spring Canyon Road 1,800 5,700
9-28 Cypress Canyon Road 2,600
9-29 Reservoir Road 1,500 1,200

9-31 Miramar Pump Sta.Expansion 140
9-32 Water Reservoir & Booster Pump 4,000
9-33 Interceptor Ditch/Sewer-West 420
9-34 Interceptor Ditch/Sewer-Central 520
9-35 Interceptor Ditch/Sewer-East 700
9-36 Off-Site Sewer-South 1,900
9-37 Off·Site Sewer-North 270

9-41 Cypress Canyon Neighborhood Prk 4,000
9-42 Lakeshore Park 1,300
9-43 Community Park 5,000
9-44 Traffic Signals. 540
9-45 Recreation Building 630
9-46 Fire Station #37 300 276
9-47 Scripps Ranch Library Contribution 1,250 1,100
9-48 Mass Transit Study Funding 50

Total $16,650 $19,780 $12,520 14,901
Grand Total = - - - $63,851- --
% ofTotal 26.1 31.0 19.6 23.3

Note: Includes only those costs which -are funded by Mrram'aT Ranch North, cost figures
shown in this table for items 9-46 and 9·47 are only a portion of the full project cost.

Miramar Ranch North PFFP



- 14 - Public Facilities Financing Plan

F. Financing Strategy: General Considerations

Three basic methods are available for sharing the total financing of
Miramar Ranch North capital facilities:

• Developer construction and or payment through the normal sub­
division process. 1

• Utilization of assessment district procedures, such as a 1913/1915
Act District or a special tax such as a Community Facilities District
(Mello Roos).

• Provide a cost sharing mechanism among the various owners in the
Community Plan.

This financing plan has assigned each project (on a preliminary basis) to
one of these methods.

While the greater portion of Miramar Ranch North is presently under one
ownership (BCED), there are other property owners who will benefit from
the required public pr!,jects. One or more of the following financing
methods will be needed:

1. Developer Payment! Subdivision

General Plan and City Council Policy provide that the respon­
sibility for providing needed public facilities in Planned Urbaniz­
ing Areas, such as the Miramar Ranch North Community
Planning Area, rests with the developers. Further, the adopted
community plan sets forth precise thresholds for various public
facilities. The developer of any project exceeding any threshold set
forth in the community plan text is responsible for providing the
required public facilities before a threshold may be exceeded.
Three methods for providing these public facilities are:

a. Direct construction by a single developer (or land owner) under
conventional subdivision map act procedures.

1 Where the term "developer" is used in the MRN CIP sheets. it shall mean
SCED or its successors in interest. subject to reimbursement agreements if
suitable and approved by City Councll.

Miramar Ranch North PFFP
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b. Direct payment by two or more developers (or land owners)
through a predetermined cost-sharing arrangement.

c. Direct payment by one or more developers (or land owners)
with subsequent cost reimbursement by others who benefit
from this improvement, through established cost reimburse­
ment procedures.

Specific methodology to be employed utilizing developer/sub­
division financing is a matter for later determination. The
Miramar Ranch North Financing Plan does not require that this
level of detail be specified.

Any developer or developers may petition the City Council to in­
itiate public financing procedures which, if finalized, may be used
to finance the various facilities required.

In the event such public financing is not approved, then the
developer must still provide the necessary facilities if the project
proposed by the developer will exceed any threshold set forth in
the co=unity plan.

2. Assessment Or Special District Procedures

Specific assessment or other special district procedures which may
be utilized upon necessary Council approval include the following:

a. 1913/1915 Assessment Districts. Special assessment financ­
ing, using 1913/1915 Assessment Acts may be used as a sup­
plementary or alternative method of financing some facilities
such as streets, sidewalks, sewers. water lines, storm drains
and lighting facilities.

b. Other Districts. State legislation, such as the Mello-Roos Act
of 1982, has been enacted for providing methods of financing
public facilities in new and developing areas. The formation of
Co=unity Facility Districts may be initiated by
owner/developer petition.

As discussed subsequently, this financing plan calls for possible
utilization of Community Facilities District procedures and/or
1913/1915 procedures. This financing plan is subject to amend­
ment, should other assessment procedures be more applicable at a
later date.

Miramar Ranch North PFFP
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Note: Developer provided parks will take the place of the "Park
Fees" otherwise collected pursuant to Sections 102.0406.06 and
96.0403 of the San Diego Municipal Code.

G. Financial Strategy--
Individual Project Alternatives

The 27 projects listed in Table 4 2 and Appendix A will be
handled by the developer through one or more of the
following means:

• Direct developer construction or payment through nonnal subdi­
vision procedures.

• Utilization of a Mello·Roos Community Facilities District.

• Utilization of191311915 assessment procedures.

Any Mello-Roos or other assessment procedures utilized will be estab­
lished on a fair and equitable basis. Any projects that are not covered by
Mello-Roos or other assessment district procedures as will be finally deter­
mined will be borne directly by the developer.

H. Coordination With Curry
Development Agreements

Robert T. and Raedene Curry have two development agreements with the
City of San Diego that relate directly to the Miramar Ranch North Finane·
ing Plan. These agreements are as follows:

1. An agreement executed November 8,1983, covering 47.3 acres of
land in Miramar Ranch North. allowing development of 408 con­
dominiums, consistent with the Miramar Ranch North Community
Plan.

2. An agreement executed July 16. 1984. covering 123 acres of in­
dustrial development in both Miramar Ranch North and Slibre
Springs. Maximum building space allowable is approximately 1.3
million square feet of multi-tenant office facilities or 2.3 million
square feet of industrial or single-tenant office facilities. While
this development lies within two Community Plan areas, its access
will be only from Miramar Ranch North.

Miramar Ranch Korth PffP
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DELETED

Table 4

Capital Facility Project Costs

Pro'ect#/Descri lion

Developerl Prior vel-
Com. FaciL Dist' op eDt

Assessment eement
District Cu Total

- . - Thous s of Dollars - - -

2,400
2,420

935

6,100
1,400
3,100
4,600
5,600
2,100
7,500
2,600
2,700

140
4,000

420
520
700

1,900
270

4,000
1,300
5,000

540
630
576

2,350
-50

63,851

675

856
154

1,987

3,325
1,300
5,000

540
630
390

2,234
50

$2,400
1,564

78

$ 6 00
,400

3,ioo
4,600
5,600
2,100
7,500
2,600
2,700

140
4,000

420
520
700

1, 00
2

S61,854

Miramar Pump Sta. Expansion
Water Reservoir & Booster Pum
Interceptor DitchlSewer-\Vest
Interceptor Ditch/Sewer-Cent a1
Interceptor DitchlSewer-Ea
Off-Site Sewer-South
Off-site Sewer North

Scripps Ranch Blvd·West
Scripps Ranch Blvd·Central
Scripps Ranch Blvd-East
Scripps North Pkwy·West
Scripps North Pkwy-Central
Contribution For Off Site Roads
Spring Canyon Road
Cypress Canyon Road
Reservoir Road

Cypress Canyon Nei nhorhood Prk
Lakeshore Park
Community Par
Traffic Signals pring Cnyn Rd.
Rec. Buildin
Fire Statio #37
Scripps ch Library Contribution
Mass sit Study Funding

To .

9·11 Underpass ~Videning
9-12 Interchange Modifieatio
9-13 Traffic Signal & Park en

9-21
9-22
9-23
9-24
9-25
9-26
9-27
9·28
9·29

9-31
9·32
9·33
9·34
9·35
9·36
9·37

9-41
9-42
9-43
9-44
9-45
9-46
9-47
9·48

% ofTotal 95.9 3.1 00.0

N es: Reimbursement contracts will be used where appropriate for equitable cost sharin
able does not include.contributions from outside Miramar Ranch North.

Mlrarnar Ranch North PFfP



-18 - Public Facilities Financing Plan

Since these agreements were executed prior to approval of the Community
Plan Amendment for Miramar Ranch North, there may be some inconsis­
tencies between the documents which will be. resolved appropriately.
However tbese agreements do call for this developer to provide significant
public facilities, including landscaping, open space, streets and utilities.
They also specify that the developer must participate in the financing of
other public facilities, including the folle;:ing: among
others, fire station. library. community park. park and ride
facility. neiahborhood parks. Mercy Road interchange. and
traffic signals. provement CostParticlpati .

er Develo ment Af!f ents

X
X
X
X

X
X
X

X

x
X
X

loRe" ential 2.Industrial

Mercy Interchange Improvements
Mercy Interchange Traffic Signals
Fire Station
Park-and-Ride
Library
Community Park
Neighborhood Pa s
Other Improv ents per Developer

Agree ts and Conditions of
Ap val

This financing assistance will be through payment of a development fee at
time of building permit issuance, as follows:

1. Residential. $2,368.80 per residential unit, starting fiscal year
1983-84. The 1988-89 figure has been set at $3,023.26 per unit.
Annual escalation is at a 5% rate.

2. Industrial. Established at $9,062 per net industrial acre in fiscal
year 1983-84, ,vith a 1988-89 figure of $13,944, reflecting a 9% an­
nual escalation factor.

The development agreements specify that these fees will be the only fees
charged to Curry by the City to provide those public facilities.

The development agreements do not specify a detailed "allocation of these
fees for various public facility components. This is because of the com­
put"ational nature of their determination, involving variations in cost and

Mtld.l'Oar Ranch North PITP



-19 - Public Facilities Financing Plan

time schedule. However) the fees were based 'On the following items and
cost estimates, expressed in 1982-83 dollars:

Item Amount (in 1983 $)
Mercy Interchange $ 3,019,080
Park-and-Ride 580,000
Traffic Signals (2) 200,000
Fire Station #37 698,252
Library 1,182,467
Parks 6,865,020
Total $12,544,819

DELETE

Table 5
Cur articipation Per Development A

Total Cllrr}° Con 'bution (1989 Dollars):
Industrial Contributio. (1989 Dollars): $13,9 ac. X 54 ac.=
Residential Contribution 989 Dollars): $3 3.26 X 408 DU=

Total

$ 753,000
1,234,000

S 1,987,000

Allocation Of
CIP - - . Residential - - .
No. Project % of 1,234,000 Amount

Descri tion Contribution OOO's Total

9-12 Interchange & Sign 5 71.6 539 317 856
9·13 Park &Ride 12.9 97 57 154
9·41 Parks 0.0 0 675 675
9-46 Fire Statio 15.5 117 69 186
9·47 Libra 0.0 0 16 116

T 100.0% $ 753 100.0% $ 1,234 $1,987

1 . ese amOWlts have been inserted into the applicable CIP sheets.

Miramar Ranch North PFFP
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Mirnrnnr Rnnch North. P.,cilitie:; Project:;

Description Funding Source

Project Number

Trnnsporfntion Improvements: Mercy Interchange
II Widening of underpass 10 four I,mc.o; phi:; tum roekelo;.

rise.1
Year of
Need

1990

Estimntcd
Cost

(1989)

2,'00,000

Developer Other

12 Con.o;tntction or southbound ofr-rnmp, southbound on·n1111p, northoound
oIT-rnmp, northllound on·rnmp, nuxili:lry southbound l:1nc, hikepn!h :Inti
sign:tls.

1991 856,900

13 Constnlction of :m npproxim:ltely 1.5 xrc, 120 sp:tce p:trk-:mtl·ride
r:ldUty :tnd Ir<lflie signal on Scripps North Parkw<ly.

TI':ll1Sporf:1fion J111 pro\,cmcn Is_

21 De.o;ign:mcl con:;truction of:t 4·laoo m.,jor street from lhe existing Scripps
R:'IIlch Ooulev<lru; 78' curb·lo-curb, 98' ROW, :Jpproxilll:ltely 2,250' in
length.

1994

19R9/91

935,000

6,100,000

181,900
935,000

6,100,000

154,900'

22

23

24

Dc.o;ir,n :ll1d conslmclion of <I 4-Iaoe mnjorstrcct from Ihe exis!inC Scripps
R:lIlch [Jou!eY4lru; 78' curb-lo-curb, 98' ROW, approxim4llely 1,600' in
Ienglh.

Dc.o;ign .,ml constntction of:l4-I.,ne m4ljor streel from the ex iSling Scrirps
Rnnch Doulevard; 78' curb·to-curb, 98' ROW, 4lpproximnle[y 2,800' in
lenglh.

Design amI CQnstmclion in lWO p!t:t.o;c." or two ncJdilionnlundcrpnss Innes
nm! n(j·lnne primnry nrlednl from the existing Mercy Inlcrchnnge to lhe
inlersection of Scripps North Pnrkwny nm! the western nccc.o;s rond 10 lhe
Northritlge Inc!ustri.,l Park. Portions or the rrind C.1s1 ordevelopmcnt .,ren
28 include n linenr grcenw:ly. Curb-Io-cllrb 102\ ROW 122-132'; :Jr­
proxim:llely 2,800 in lenClh.

19R9/92

19R9/92

19R9/90

, ,400,000

3,100,000

4,600.000

3,100,000

4,600,000



Miramar Ranch Nonh - Facilities Projects

Description Fundine Source
Fiscal Estimated
Year of OJ'I

Project Number Need (1989) Developer Olher

25 Design and construction of a 6-lanc major street from Ihc intersection of 1989/90 5,600,000 5,600,000
Scripps North Parkwa: and the western orthridge Industria1 Park access
road to the interseetior J(Spring Canyon Road, then a 4-lane major from
Spring Canyon Rood 1 I the easter-Iy boundary of the SCED owner-ship.
Portions of the road 10 ItOO west of Cypress Canyon Road, include a 20-
foot wide linear green' ay. The six lane portion has a curb-uxuro width
of 102' and a 122' ROWand is approximately 1,450 feet long. The 4-
lane portion hasa curb-uxurb widlh of78', and a 98' ROW of I18' (with
greenway); and is approximately 3,750 feel in length.

26 Contneotion form the Miramar Ranch North propeny owners to help the 1989 2,100,000 2,100,000
City ofSan Diego fund construction ofportionsof ScrippsNorth Parkway
through the McCrink property, and Pomcradol$pring Canyon Road, also
casl of the planning area.

27 Construclion of a 4·I3Oc major or collector road from Scripps North 1989/90 7,500,000 7,500.000
Parkway lO the e>:isting portion of Spring Canyon Rood locmcd northeast
ofdevelopmcotarca 32. The rood will be72' curb-lO-curbon a98' ROW
or 64' curb on an 84' ROW. There is 6,678 of full ROWand 2,414' of
halfROW.

28 Construction ofa4-lane collector rood with linear greenway from Scripps 1991 2.600,000 2.600,000
North Parkway 10 the north-south collector. The road will be 72' curb-
tlKurt onan 112' ROW, which includes a 20-foot widclincar greenway.
There is 2,700' of full ROW.

29 Design and construction of a 2-lane collector streel from Scripps Ranch 1989/92 2.700,000 2.700.000
Boulevard lo lhe reservoir sileo Thc curb width is 40-feel within a 6O-fool
ROW, approximately 2,650 feel in length. Includcs curbs, gullers and
sidewalks. paving, Slenn drains, sewer and utililics.

Utililies
31 Miramar Pump SUllion Expansion; cxpansion of Lhe existing pump sta- 1990 140,000 140,000

lion and constnJelion of a portion of Lhc W:l(er system lO serve the enlire
community.



Mimlllar Ranch North. racHitic.": Projects

Dcscriplion E1mdinc Source
risen I Estimated
Year of Co,t

Pmjeel Number Need (1989) Developer Olher

,2 Construction of n4.5 mR. rescrvoir and ahooster pllmp .":tation. 1990 4,000,000 4,000,000

3, Cons[nlction of a fenced pavcd ch:mnel approximately 3.300' in length 1991 420,000 420,000
and sewer.

34 Construction ofnfenccd, pavcd ch:mnel nnd .":cwcr apprOXilll:ltcly 3,SOO' 1992 520,000 520,000
in length.

35 Construction Or:l fenced, pilVed ch:mnel;,ntl sewcr arrroxilll:l[ely 5,250 1992 7011,000 700,000
fcct in length.

36 Construction of:l IS" tQ lft"·sc\vcr line orr-,~itc rrQIll Scripps Ranch 1991 1,900,000 1,900,000
DOlllcvnrd within Mira Mc.~n UOlllevanllhen mnck MOl1lllnin Rond [0 in-
tcrccpt thc Pcnn.~<Jllitos Tnmk.

37 Constnlclioll oran 1ft- orrsitcscwcr linc rrom Spring Canyon Road 10 lhe 1990 270,000 270,000
PcnasCJllitos tmllk .":cwcr.

Community Fncililics
41 Acquisi[ion ami development of a 13-ncrc Ilcighhnrhoml pnrk [0 include 1991 4,000,0110 ~G 615,00!l-

playfielc!.":, 0IJcn pIny arens, nod other rccrentional fnciJjtic.~ nnd develop- 4.,000,000
menL AcquisitiQn nnd clevelopmcntQf7.0 :Jcres oflwo multi·:;ports field
nrc., sllnred wilh lhe :;chool dislrict (scc page ft).

42 Construction of a vistn point with I:lkc :lCCtsS, 20 parking spnces, nncl 1992 1,3110,000 1,300,000
l.mdscaped nrca~.

43 Acquisition lind constnlclion ora22 ncrecQmIJincd Ncighborhood!Com· 1993 5,000,000 5,000,000
mnnity pnrk in conjunction with and mljacenlto the c.1stcm elementary
school site,orlhreeacres ror acombincd park and school nrc,,\ of25 acres

44 !nsl:tn:tlion of tmrric signals on Spring C:tnyon Roat! :tml Scripps North 1992 & 1994 540,000 540,000
P:trkway.



Mirnmar Ranch North - Facilitics l'rojecL'>

Flll1tlinc SourceDcscriplion

Project Number

Fiscal
Year of
Need

Estimated
Cost

(1989) Developer Other

45

46

47

l1lis project will provide a rccrcntion building to serve residents of
Miramar Ranch North.

Construction of and furnishings for a6,500 square-foot, 8 perSOll, 3 sL.1H
fire sL.1tion on aone :lere site.Note: funding shown includes amounts from
the Scripps Mirrlmar Rancl~arca (522,000) and from the City (502,000).

Con.,>truction of the proposed Scripps Rnnch Library 10 be located on the
south side of Scripps L.1kc Drive, within the Mcnnly Ranch area. Note:
funding shown includes amounts from UIC Scripps Mimmar Rnnch nrca
(2,000,000) nnd from the City (2,000,000).

A paYIllCllt of $50,000 to the Metropolilnn Tmusit Development OOil['(1
(MTDO) to lise 10w:HtI stmlles of development of a rnil system ndjilcent
10 Mimmnr Ranch North within the 1-15 corridor.

1996

1993

1989193

1990

630,000

1,600,000

6,350,000

50.000

$: (jS,87 5,000

630,000

~1l;Q1lQ.

576,000

-2;'B4;QOO
2,350,000

50,000

$ "1,864,1100
$63,851,000

1,~lg,QOQ.

1,024,000

-4;-l-I+>;QO().
4,000,000

$7,011.000
$5,024,000



APPENDIX A
CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
TITLE; Mercy Interchange-Underpass Widening NO. 9-11

COJ.I'olUNIlY PLAN AREA : Miramar Ranch North
DEPA.ATl.lENTlOlV1SION : Engineering and DcvelopmentfI'ransportation

"".
"".

COUNCI.OlSTRICT 5
lNrTlAL SCHEDlA.E

..._-------- _---- _-----------------.------ ---------------------------_ _--_ __ __ -.._--_ --.----_._ ---

TOTAL FUNDING BY SOURCE REVENUE SOURCE FY 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

2400 000 Dcve! r 300 000 2100000

Description: Widening of underpass to fOUf lanes plus tum pockets. Final design
is to be approved by CALlRANS. Projcct ~2f' be increased to include portions of
No.9· I2 if engineering judgement warrants.
Juslilication: Improvement of the underpass is mandated by the Miramar Ranch
Nonh Community PI"," adopted by the City Council in May, 1987.
Scheduling: ConSUliction will 00 completed wilhin onc year of the first final map
recordation excluding final maps on development area 33, as SCl forth in Table 21
of the Community Plan.
Relationship to Community Plan: Mercy Interchange is shown as part of lhe
major Slrcet system in Miramar Ranch North.
Cost Breakdown: Costs for all components of conSlrUction were caiculalCd
based on the engineer's estimate. This improvement is subjcct to future reimbur­
sement andlor participation agreements.
Notes:
(1) Engineering and ConsUliction includes utilities and 25% for contingencies

and incidentals:
(2) Preliminary design per CaiTrans Projcct Sludies Report, Alternative A,

Stage I.
(3) Costs herein arc estimated as of June 3D, 1989.
(4) The PSR has not yet been approved by CalTcans.
(5) This projccldcsigned by developer and conSlructed lhrough Cily by agree·

lIIent with Callrans.

"-
"-
" "------

\
\

\ ,
\

\ ,
IJ',
,if PROJECT

,~=

Ii!
I

I
I

~I

iii
fll'

I

C
2,100,000

D
300,000(FY '89 DOu.ARS)2,400,000TOTAL COST (J)$

um Revision: July 28, 1988



APprNOIX A·.
CITY Or- SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

CAPITAL IMPnOVEMENTS pnOGRAM
TIll.E: Mercy Ro:uV I-I ~ Inlcrch:lI1gc NO. 9·12

11Ilc.rchllllgc Modilicnlioll

C:UI.lI.lUilIY 1'VJ11Jl£A : Mirnlll:lr Ranch Nonl. ,no CnUNCI.DlSlnlCr 5
O"I'AIllI.iENt(lMSION , Enginccring null UCVc!0l'lllcnl/l'r:llIliJlUfI:tlitlll '''' NlILALSOlEotl.E
...•...... _-- .....__ ._- ......_---_ ..... _--_ ... __ ... __ ....-.-.- ... _-_ .......••...... _-_ .............. _---_ ....... _-_ .. _--_ ..... _-_ ............. --_ .. __ .....-.--_ ......

lAt./l'llll_ ''ll,l)OD; EIKllllfFnlt/l"••Q;IUSlnUCIIONIO.cI_:r.:'m.llOO ._.........._- ................. _-- •.•.......... _-_ ........ __.... -----_._ .... ........_-- ........................ .............. _-_ ....... .-.-.-.-.-. ... _...... --
TOTAL r:UNDlNG BY SOURCE REVENUE SOUnCE FY 1909 '99' .99. 1992 1993 199' 1995 1996 .997

2.420 000 l. Qnn nnr
I,S,,", 006 l)evelo'lCr JOO,(l)() .12U,lllIU 19HOO9

-IIS6.!!f1lJ --=:l!IclJ,',tl,,till:

U L C
'IOIAlcos r(2t$ 2.<120,lX)() IFY"D9 DOlLAIlS] JtXI.OOO 2211,tXKJ 1.900,000

Ilr!tCrlpllnn: Cnl\.(lrllClion or soulhbouml orr-r:unr, southbound on-lImp. nOllhoollllU off·
':11111'. llOllltlkllllld I~Hllll1J1, Illlili:uy solllhholllltl bue, hikrJl3lh Inlllrdlic siJ:II:lls. rimd

111 IIIdesi,," amliCllullon Ino rh:lSin~ shall ctlllform In p,dimill,uy dcsiCn per CAL'IllANS
1'lOj«:1 StudIes R~IQII. Allcrnntive A. SI:l&C I.

l' III III
JmllnClllllln: CnnSITllciion or lhe i1l1c,chanJ:c is 111:11111:11(11 by lhe Mirnmar U;allch North

III Iiil"",llllllllily "Iall. " ~ 1'1.. 111SfhrclllllllJ:: TIlis fl\C'iliIY Shlll1 be open lllMI USlIhlc upon nppro".] or lhe ot'CUllItl\CY 1I('I1Iil ," Jlilll \for lhe rcsidcl1lill. cOlllll1ctcllll. or industri.1 SI'"C!IllC which ~u"b 2.700 cl']ui""lclIl dwell- ,-
III~

in~ lI11ils, nlll inC'lm1inr. parcd JJ .s sci r""r. In TIIlIle 21 or.he cllllllnunilY 1'1:111. ,- III~ III"n~l:\llll1l,~hlfllu CUllllnllI1U11'I~n: Con~'merilln or lhi~ inlefdl;lllge will allow Cllli,e huH· w
II!~ III110u1I,r the Miu.mM n~nch Nurtlt COlllmunity I'[an u approved hy the City Council Mny, ~

19117. t.lrley illicrehllnr.e is shnwn ll.~ I':nl or lhe nujm Slrce! SYSlt"lI1 in Mir;llllllr lbnch III III
N"rlh.

III III
Cn~l Ilr~:tlulnwlI:

III IiiIn'llI'lIvemCrtt CnsL~ S2.1 :lll,OO() MEnCY ~ no AD scn'"~JNonnl "n"WAYCnsl nrCilY Selvices " lID _ III III
L.,ml Acqlli~ilion Cost 220,OOU
SlIhlullll 2,:lSU,tx)(J III III
SlIl~l(\11 SClvie~S --ll1J.!1J1 \ III IIITOTAL I'ROJEcr COST S2,i1211,IKIO

Nnl~~: III III I
(I) EII~incering nll~ eor\'~lruction inehrues 25% ror eOlllil:enc:ie.~

III IIIIIIU illc1del1tllls.

(2) Costs herein IIrc cSlinllltclll\S or Jllne 30, 1989, III III Itoll Tit;, Ploject desir-ned lly Ilcvcln[ler nnd ronsll1lclt"d lhrnllch Cily 1Iy Ilf-Iee-rueul wilh
lit III IIIC.hrllllS.

I') 111c ,'Sit hll.~ 1101 yclllCcn Irrroved hy CllrrrAn.~ SC~lEMATIC nEPnESENTATION
l.:o<lllr..i.!t,u: luly '''. IIfU OF ULllMME CONFKU1AllON



APPENDIX A

TITLE: P:lrk nlul Ride. Tr<lrnc Signal

CITV OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

NO. 9-13

r.o~IUUNIlY Pl.....'1 "'lEA : Mimmar Ranch Nonh
f'lErAnnlENTIDIVISION : Engineering nntl Dcvcloprncn[rrr:'ll1~flOrl:llinn

flo.
h<).

COUNClllllSUlICT 5
IHITIAlSCI£Ol.IlE

_ .. - _- --_. --- - _- -'-"" __ .. ------ _.- -- -------- __ -- .. ----- ----_ .
.-- _-.-_._-- .. - _--- --. __ ---.-.- -.- .. - --_ __ -_ __ . ---------_.- .. _--_ .. -.-

4 5
1\50000 2111000'

rOTAL FUNDING BY SOURCE

935 000
7St OOA

REVENUE SOURCE

lJevcln ler:

FY 19B9 1990 1991 1992

50000

1993 19'" 1995 1996 \997

TOTALCOSTS !JJ5,IXKl fry 'O!l DOlLAnS)
Il

50,000
L

1\50,OnO

~o1.fJtlO.

C
4J5.00()

[.:lsI Ufvi,ioll: lilly 211, 191111

i"ntes:
(1 \ L,ml :Ieql1;silinn cosl is h:l.~ ...tl on 1.5 nen''':@ Sl,Oll/Sr= which inc1mle.~ fOl1r,h r,r:'l(Jinr,.

(2) EIlr,inccring :Incl CnnslO1clinn inelutlcs 25% for cnnlinr,cncics :InrI incidenlals.

J)C,'$crlptlnn: COlutruclion of ftn ftrrrrnX;01alely 1.5 :Iere. 110 sp:lce ll:lrk-:Intl-ritle f:lc;lily
antllr:lflic siena Ino Scripps Norlh I'arkw:ly,

.Iusllrk:'llluo: A fl:lrk-and.ritlc f:tcility;s tle.~i~n:llcd in Ihe: communily fll:to in ortlcr 10 e:n­
{'nur:tl:e: lr:tllsit :Iltcfll:tlivcs In flrlvnle vehic\1l:tr lr:IVe:1. Call1:to! h:ts :tlso tlesir.O:llc<1 Ol:ljor
freew:ly iole:rsec:t;oos ~flrr0l'fi:tlc fOf flark-:Iod.r;tle f:leililie:r, Anl;c:ifl:lted Irnfne vohm\es
11'111 require sil:n:lIi7.etl tr:l(fic contrnl.

SeheclllllllJ:: ElfflCc!etl neetlln 199>1. nn tk~ir.n h:u hee.n ~l:lfle.cl. Sir.n:l[;s In he iml:lllcd
wilh I':lfl: .(: Ride. nr cnmmerci:ll nrea. whkh ever CnOleS firsl,

-.._-..._-..-....
•

S9J5,OOO

S29R.Ooo
122,000

-0­

450,000

S810,OOO
65,000

TIll: sile ;s dcsic.ll:l1ed in lhe Mjr:lmM Rnnch Norlh

S\111101:'11
~U[1rnfl ~ervkcs

HI.'I:lllnnshiJI In Com"mnlly PI:m:
Cnnummily l'lll1\.

ClIsl lIrl':Ik,luwn:
Ill111UI\'COlenl Co.~l

Tr:lrfic Sir.n:l1
COSI of City Services
L'11t1 Acql1ishion COSl(l)

TOTAL COST



APPENDIX A

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

TITLE: Scripps Ranch Boulevard - - WCSt NO. 9-21

COMMUNITYPLANAREA :Mimmar Ranch North
OE?AR~ENTIOIVISION ,Engineering and Development - Tmnsponation

. NO.

'0.
COUNCIL DISTRK:T 5
INITIAl SCHEDULE

-------------- .. -- __.._-_._------------ _ -------- .._-- _ _ __ _ -.. ---.-------------_ .. _ ---------_._ ----------_.-
ENGINEERINGICONSTRUCTlON (D.C). 5.1134.000: WATER(\). 2ll6.000

--- .. --_._._------------.--------.-.- .. _-... ----- .----------_.__.. _.. -.. _... -----_._-
TOTAL FUNDING BY SOURCE REVENUE SOURCE FY 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

6100000 Ocvclo r

TOTAL COST(2) $ 6,100,000 (FY'8!1DOlLARS)
DC

4,400,000
C

1,700,000

,
'.

,

~~~~-"--------

* DEVELOPMENT AREA 33

Description: Design and conSUliction of a 4-lane major street from the existing
Scripps Ranch Boulevard; 78' curb-to-curb, 98' ROW, approximately 2,250' in
length.
Juslificalion: TIle ro3dway is the southern entr.lncc to the Miramar Ranch North
communily and is required in order to open up development in the lake viewshcd
area.
Schl'dulillg: Design has been completed; conSlCuclion is scheduled for 1991,
however, may begin as early as 1989. ConSU'UClion will be a subdivision require·
ment on Development Area 33 as set fonh in Table 21 fof the community plan.
RelationshijllO Community Plan: Scripps Ranch Boulevard is shown as part of
the backbone major street system in the Miramar Ranch North Community Plan.
Cosl IJrC:lkdown: Costs for all components of construClion were calculated
based on the engineer's estimate.
NOh's:
(I) Water system expenditures will be subject to a future reimbursement agree­

ment.
(2) Tola! cost includcs 25% for contingencies and incidentals.

LaSl !(CY;$jon: July 25, t 955



APPENDIX A

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

TITLE: Scripps Ranch Boulevard - -Centra!

COOMUNIl't' PLAN AREA : Miramar Ranch Norm
DEPAATMENTlDlYlSlON : Engineering and Development - Transportlllion

"".
"".

NO. 9·22

COUNCILOISTAICT 5
INITIAL SCHEmA-E

------ _._-----.--- .._--------_ .. _--_ .._---------_.----------_._-_ __ .._._ _ __ .._---~ --_ _-_._._--------_._--_ __ .._-_ ------_ _-
ENGINEERW'IG'CONSTRUCTION (D,C). 1,211.000: WATER\I) .1119.000

TOTAL FUNDING BY SOURCE

1400000

REVENUE SOURCE FY \989

Dcvel r

1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

TOTAL COST(2) S 1,400,000 (FY '89 DOlLARS)
DC

600,000
C

800,000

MIRAMAR
RANCH
NORTH

Description: Design and construction of a 4-lane major street from me exisling
Scripps Ranch Boulevard, 78' curb-to-curb, 98' ROW, approximately 1,600' in
IcngUI.
Justilic:lti(ln: The roadway is the soumem entrance 10 the Scripps Ranch Norm
community and is required in order to open up development in Ihe lake viewshed
area.
Scheduling: Design has been completed. construction is scheduled in 1992,
however, may begin as early as 1989. This facililY shall be open and usable by the
public prior to occupancy of the 600th residence within phase 3 as set forth in
Table 21 of the community plan.
Relationship 10 Community Plan: Scripps Ranch Boulevard is shown as part of
the backbone major street system in the Miramar Ranch North Community Plan.
Cost Breakdown: Costs for all components of construction were calculated
base<! on Ihe engineer's estimate.
Notes:
(I) Water system expenditures will be subject to a future reimbursement agree­

ment.
(2) TOlal cost includes 25% for contingencies and incidentals.

LISt Revision: July 28, 1988
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* DEVELOPMENT AREA 32
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APPENDIX A

TITLE: Scripps Ranch Boulevard·· Easl

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

NO. 9-23

COMMUNJTYPLANAREA : Mirnmar Ranch NOM
OEPAFlTWENTl1)1V1SlQH : Engineering and Development - Transportation
......__ _--- __ ._----_ _------- _------.. -- --_ --- ---- ----------.---------_ __ - -_.. _--_ _--_ .. _-_. __.. __ _.-

OTAl FUNDING BY SOURCE REVENUE SOURCE FY 1989 1990 1991 1992 .993 1994 1995 .996 .997

J 100000 Dcve! 1'200 000 .900000

OiAl COST(3)$ 3,100,000 (fY '89 oc.u.ARS)
DC

1.200,000
C

1,900,000

"
..... _----------,

"~.

MIRAMAR
RANCH
NORTH

Description: Design and conslnlclion of a 4-hme major street from Ihe existing
Scripps Ranch Boulcv:lrd; 78' curb-to-curb, 98' ROW, approximately 2.800' in
ICllglh.
Juslification: The road....-ay is the southern cntmncc to !.he Scripps Ranch North
communit)' and is requited in order to open up development in lhc lake vicwshcd
area.
Scheduling: Design has been completed; conslruction is scheduled in 1992.
however may begin as early as 1989. This f3cility shall be open and usable by the
public prior to occupancy of Ole 600th residence wi!.hin phase 3 as set forth in
Table 21 of !.he community plan.
neialillllsliip to Community Plan: Scripps Ranch Boulevard is shown as part of
lhe backbone major Slreel syslem in the Miramar Ranch North Community Plan.
Cost Breakdown: COSts for all components of construction were calculmcd based
on Ihe engineer's cstimate.
Noles:
(I) Water system expendilures will be subject to a future reimbursement agree­

ment.
(2) ToLaI cost includes 25% for contingencies and incidentals.
(3) Half width Slreet improvements adjacenl to !.he Lakeshore Park, CIP No.

9-42.

*DEVELOPMENT AREA 32

Lall Rcvi$ion: Jllly 2&, 1988



TITLE: Seripps North Parkway· - West
(Altomativo SA)

APPENDIX A
CITY OF SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNiA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PPOGRAM
NO. 9-24

COUlolUNllYPlANAAEA: Miramar Raneh Norlh
DEPARTLlENT.olVlSlOH : Engineering and DcvelopmcnVTranspormuon

NO.

NO.

COUNCI. DISTRICT 5
~lT1Al SCHEDULE

orAL FUNDING BY SOURCE AEVENUESOURCE FY 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

4600000 Deve! r 1700 000 2900000

OTAl COST(2) $ 4,600,000 (FY"89 DOlLARS)
DC

1,700,000
C

2.900.000

Description: Design and conslrUction in (Wo phases, of (wo additional underpass
lanes and a 6- lane primary ancrial from the existing Mercy Interchange 10 lhe in·
lersection of Scripps North Park....'3.y and lhe wes(ern access road 10 Lhe Northridge
IndusLrial Park. Portions of (he road east of dcvelopmem area 28 include a linear
grccnw:1y. Curb-to-curb 102', ROW 122-132'; approximalcly 2,800 feel in
!cnglh.
Juslific3lion: 11lc roadway is the nonhero enlr:lnce 10 lhe Mirnmar Raneh North
communilY and is necessary for developmenl of property in the Towne Centre
area. The rood also fonns a link in the regiooal circulalion sysLCrn for Lhe City of
San Diego and Poway.
Scheduling: Phase I: Complelion of an inlerim 4-lane facility is scheduled within
one year after recordation of the rust final map, excluding devclopment area 33,
and (Phase 2) lhe full 6-lane improvement, including two additional underpass
lanes, must be 0l>cn and usable prior LO issuance of the occupancy permits for
residential, commercial Of industrial development which brings the tot.,1 to 2,700
equivalent dwelling uniLS in phases I & 2. This is sct forth in Table 2! of the com·
munity plan.
Relalionship (0 Community Plan: Scripps North Parkway is shown as part of
the backbone major S!.rCCt system in the Miramar Ranch North Community Plan.
Cost Breakdown: COSLS for all components of consU1Iclion were calculaLCd based
on U1e engineer's cstimate.
Noles:
(I) Water and sewer system expenditures willlx': subject to a future reimburse·

ment
agreement.

(2) Total COSl includcs 25% forcontingcncics and incident.als.

Last Revi,ion: July 26, 1988
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APPENDIX A

TITLE: Scripps North Parkway· • Middle
(Ahcmalive8A)

CITY OF SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNIA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

NO. 9-25

COMMl.f<lITVPl..ANAREA: MimmarRanchNorlh
OEPARTJ,IENTIOIYISION ; Engineering and Dcvclopmentffransportalion

00.

00.

COUNCIL OlSmlCT 5
tmlAL SCHEOlA.E

----..- _--- _---------- -.--- -.-- ..--------_._--------_._---.--- -- -.---------
ENGlHEERNi'COHSmucTlON IO.C)- 5,OlIoI,DQO; WI. TEAll). 311.000; SEWERllI.. 181.000

_ _ _-- _--- _.. _-- __ ._-_. -_._----.-.. -.. -- .. --.- _.----------.--------_.-
OTAL FUNDING BY SOURCE REVENUE SOURCE FY 1989 .990 '991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

5600000 Deve! r 1200000 4400000

uu Revision; Joly 26. 1988

----_._-------, .--
"0 ;-....._,

:
1
'---'-'-

......... _----------
PROJECT " ,,

.,
\

sCi'""vS

MIRAMAR
RANCH
NORTH

\
\
\,

\
\
\
\

C
4,400.000

DC
1.200.000(FY '89 DOllARS)5.600,000

Oescrlplion: Design and COrlSllUCtion of.t 6 bne Primary Ancrial from the intersection of
Scripps North Parkway and the western Northridge Industrial PlU],:: accesJ road to the inter­
section of Spring Clllyort Ro~ then a 4 lane major from Spring Canyon Road to the
cuterly boundary of the BCED ownership. Portions of the road Iocaled We,sl of CYJIrUS
Canyon Road, include a 20 foot-wide linear greenway. Thesi:t l:me portion is 102' curb-to·
curb in a 122' ROWand is Ipproaimatdy 1,450 feet long. The 4 lane JXlrtion has a curb·lo·
curb widlh of 78'. and _98' ROW or 118' (with greenway); and is approaimllely 3,750
feet in knglh.

JUSlincalion: The roadway is the northern backbone of Ihe planning areas circulation sys·
1Cm and is necessary for developmenl of property in the Towne Cenlfe area. The road also
forms a link in Ihe regional circulation system for the City of San Diego and Poway.

Scheduling: Complction is scheduled wilhin one yC3I of Ihe first fmal map rocordation. ea­
c1uding developmenl area 33 as set forth in Table 21 of tlte community pl:tn.

RclatlollShlp to Community Plan: S<.Tipps North PlUkway is shown as part of Ihe back·
bone major Slfcct system in the Minunor R:tnch North Community Plan.

COSI Breakdown: COSIS for all components of construction were calcullltcd bucd on the
engineer's estimate.

Notes:
(I) Water and sewer system e:tpenditures will be subjectlO a future reimbursement

agreement.

(2) Total Cost includes 25% for contingencies and incidentals.
(3) 11:J.lfwidth street improvemenlS adjacent LO Cypress Canyon Neighborhood Park,

CIP9-4).

TOTAL COST( ) $



APPENDlXA

TITLE: Contribution for Off·site Roads

CITY OF SAN DIECO, CALIFORNIA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
NO. 9-26

COIM.lUNITY PI.AN AREA : Miramar Ranch NorLlI
OEPAATMENT/OIVISION : Engineering and Developmcnt/Transponation

"".
"".

COUNCllOISTRICT 5
INITlAlSCHEOUl..E

ENGINEERINGICCltlSTRUCTION(O,e).2.100,OOO
_.._--_._-----.- _.._--------- .. ---.-- _- .. --_ .. - .. - _. ----------- -- .. - _ .
OTAl FUNDING BY SOURCE R,EVENUE SOURCE FY 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 199' 1995 1996 1997

2100000 Develn r 2100000

TOTAL COST $ 2,100,000 (FV'89DOlLARSI
C

2,100,000

,
i-------. --.- ---"":

-.-.

i·.-._----,
!
:,
'----._-;

,"

",
..... _---------- ,,,,

,,
\.,

\

$CP,l?l'$

MIRAMAR
RANCH
NORTH

LUI Revision: Augu514.1988

Descliplion: Contribution from the Miramar Ranch North propcny owners to
help the City of San Di¢go fund consLruCtion of portions of Scripps North
Parkway through the McCrink property, and Pomcrado/Spring Canyon Road, also
caSt oflhe planning area,
Juslilication: Both the roads arc Circulmion Element routcs and provide for sub­
regional circulation,.
Relationship to Community Plan: The m,d is part of the Circulation Elemenlof
the General Plan.
Scheduling: Upon rccordiltion of the first final map for any lcnuuive maps ap­
proved subsequent to the May 21,1987, community plan amendment if, by the
lime the map records, a contract has been awarded for construction then a cash
contribution will be required; the final map for parcel 33 is excluded. If no con·
SlrUetion conuact has been awarded, Lllcn a separate, irrevocable letter of credit
guarantccing $2.1 million shall be required. This is set farLlI in Table 21 of the
Community Plan.
Cost Breakdown: The amount conLIibutcd is not based on any engineer's es­
timate and is a fixed amounl, not subjcctlO innmion; $1,050,000 is earmarked for
Scripps North Parkway, and SI,050,000 is for PomeradolSpring Canyon Road.
The cost split of the $2,100,000 contribution is consistent with the Scripps
Miramar Ranch PFFP.



APPENDIX A
CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
TITLE: Spring Canyon Road

CCMt.4UNITYPLANAREA • Miramar Ranch North
D£PARTUEHTI1)IVIS()N Engineering and DcvclopmcmlI'mnsportalion

00...,.

NO. 9-27

ENGlNEERlNGa)NSlRlJCTI)N (D,C)- U6S.000; WATER (1).1,135.000

OTAl FUNDING BY SOURCE AEVENUESOURCE FY 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

7500CXlO Dcve! 1800.000 5700000

TOTAL COST 7.500.000 (FY'89DCJlL1.RSI

D
1.800.000 5,700,000

PROJECT-

Description: Consuuction of a 4·lanc collcctor rood (rom Scripps North Parkway
La !.he existing portion of Spring Canyon Road located northeast of development
area 32. The rood will be 72' curb to curb on a 92' ROW or 64' curb to curb on
an 84' ROW where the ADT is 10,000 or less. There is 6.678' of full ROWand
2,414' of half ROW.
Jusliric3tion: Spring Canyon Road is a Circulation Element rood which provides
access from the town center to the soulhcm part of lIle planning area. The road
also links !he caslCm Scripps R:mch community wilh a northern access 10 1·15.
The rood is a requirement of the first residential subdivision map.
Relationship to Community Plans: The road is pan of the Circulation Element
of the Community Plan.
Scheduling: COIlSUlIction in time 10 be open and usable wilh the occupancy of Lhc
first residence as SCi forth in Table 21 oflhecommunily plan.
Cost Ilreakdown: Costs for all components of construction were calculated
based on lhe engineer's estimate.
Notes:
(I) Water system expenditures will be subject to a fUlure reimbursement agree­

ment.
(2) Total includes 25% for contingencies and incidcnlals.
(3) HulfwidLh strcct improvements adjacent to Cypress Canyon Neighborhood

Ptlrk, Cli> 9-41, <Inti Fircst:.llion #37, elP 9-46.

LUI RCvl5ion: Jul)' 2,1988
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TITLE: Cypress Canyon Road

OOMlIlUNfTYl'tANAAEA : Miramar Ranch North
DEPARNEHTiDlVlSlON : Engineering and Devclopmcnl/fransportalion

APPENDIX A
CITY Of SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

CAPITAl IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

NO.

NO.

NO. 9-28

COUNCLO~TRCT 5
INJTlALSCHEDU..E

-------_ _-_ .._-.- _-------- _ _ __ __ - -- _ -.. ----------------
£NGHEEAINGC:lNSTRUC'OON (D.C}o2.158.OOO;WAT£R (II. 364,000; SEWl':R(II. 8:).coo

OTAl·FuN·DJN(.-8y·SOO·AcE-·········-REvENuE·SOURc-Er-·;;.;~989··· ·--~m·'·· ·'~99'l·········;99i·-·-- -··-;99j·-------~~-········;995··· 1996 1997

2600000 Dcvel r 2600000

TOTAlCOS $ 2,600,000 (FY 119 OOUARSJ
DC

2,600,000

Description: Construction of a 4-lane colloctor road with lincar greenway from
Scripps North Parkway 10 the north·soulh collector, The road will be 12' curb 10
curb on an ) 12' ROW, which includes a 20 fOOI-widc linear greenway. There is
2,700' of full ROW.
Justirication: Cypress Canyon Road is a Circulation Element road which
provides access from the town center to the eastern JXlrl of the planning area. The
road also helps link the easlern Scripps Ranch community with a northern access
10 )·15.

Relationship to Community Plan: The rood is part of the Circulalion Element of
the Community Plan.
Scheduling: 1991.
Cost Ureakdown: Costs for all components of construction were calculated
based on the engineer's estimalc.
Notes:
(I) Water and sewer syslem cxp;:ndilures will 00 SUbjecl to a future reimburse·

ment ngrcemelll.
(2) Total cost includes 25% for contingencies and incidcntals.
(3) Halfwidth Slreel improvemenLS adjacent 10 Community Park East, CIP

No. 9·43.

Lau RevlIiOll: July 26, 1988
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TITLE: Reservoir Road

APPENDIX A

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

NO. 9-29

COt,UA\JN1TYPLANARfA :Miramar Ranch NOM
DEPARTlilENM)NtSJC:N« : Engineccing and DcvclopmcnI- Transporullion

00.

00.
------ _---_.._-----.--- _-_.------.----.- _------------_ -------------_ .. -_ - ------- -.-_.- - --- .. --------------

OTAl FUNDING BY SOURCE REVENUE SOURCE FY 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

2100000 Dcvel r 1500000 1200000

TOTAlCOS $ 2,700.000 IFY'89OOl..lARSI
DC

1,.500,000
C

1,200,000

Description: Design and construction of a 2 lane collector SU'CCI from Scripps
Ranch Boulevard to lhe reservoir sileo The curb to curb width is 40 fret within a
60 foot ROW, approximately 2,650 feet in Icnglh. Includes curbs, guucrs and
sidewalks, paving, storm drains. seWcl and utilities.
JU51ifl(4)lion: The rood provides aoccss LO lhe community reservoir along me
alignment of the waterline.
Scheduling: Watcrline conSlrUcLion and grading for the 3CCess rood:uc scheduled
for 1989. Construction of lhe SlrCCL improvcments is .scheduled for 1992, however,
it may begin as early as 1989.
Relationship 10 Community Plan: Thc reservoir is needed lO adequatcly serve
residential and industri31lilnd uses ilnticip.:ttcd by the adopted community plan for
MirJmar Ranch North.
Cost Breakdown: Costs for all components of construction were calculated based
on the engineer's estimate.
Noles:

(I) Water system expenditures will be subject LO a future reimbursement agree·
ment.

(2) Total COSl includes 25% for contingencies and incidentals.

l.Ut ReviiiOll: July 26, 1988
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APPENQIX A

TITLE: Miramar Pump $lation Expansion

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

NO. 9-31

C()A,lJ.ltJNITY PlAN AREA , Mirnmar Ran<:h Nonh
DEPARTMENTl1>lYlSlON : WaLCr Utilities

"'.
"'.

OOJNCI. OISTfllCT 5
lNlT1Al SCHEOlJ.e

--- _- _-_ _---------- .._-----_ _----.--------_.._-_.-----_ _---------_ - __ __ ---

.._------- _----_ _- _------- __ _-_. ---_ _-_ ---- ---- --.----- ..__ __ .
TOTAL FUNDING BY SOURCE REVENUE SOURCE FY 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

140 000 Devel r 140000

TOTAL COST $ 140,000 (FY '89IXXl.AAS)

DC
140,000

Pump Stanon
ExpansIon

" ....._----------,,P.\PPS "Qim,

MIRAMAR
RANCH
NORTH

Descdplion: Expansion of the existing pump stalion and construelion of a ponioo
of !.he walcr system to serve the entire communily.
Justification: Provision of potable water for domestic, commercial, and industrial
USC".
Relationship to Community Plan: The water system is required in order to
develop land in !.he Miramar Ranch North Community Plan area.
Scheduling: 1990, requiremcnt ofTM for devclopment area 33.
Cost Breakdown: Costs for all components of construction wcre calculated
based on the engineer's estimate. This improvement is subject (0 participation
amVor reimbursement agreements.
Notes:
(I) Engineering and construction includes 25% for contingencies and ineiden·

lals.

(2) A reimbursement agreement ttull includes water facilities in !.he Miramar
Ranch Nonh area currenlly exists. If an assessment district is the selected
mc!.hod to finance this Facilities Plan project, it will be necessary to flfSt
modify the existing reimbursement agreement (Scripps Mesa Vista
Locality Water Reimbursement Agreement, Doc. No. C02429).

*DEVELOPMENT AREA 33

U$l Rt..,ision: Jul)' 26, 1988



APPENDIX A

TITLE: Water Reservoir And Booster Pump Station

COMMUNITY PlAN AREA : Miramar Ranch North
DEPARTl.lENTtUJVlSION Water Utilities

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

"".
"".

NO. 9-32

COl!OCILDISTRlCT 5
lNlTlALSCHEOULE

........_---------._----_._------- _....•••........••......••••••••.. __ ••••.............••••••••...••.......... _ _-_ .. _ -.-
ENGINEEAING'CONSTRUCTlON(D,Cl.....!XXl.COO................................. - __ _--_ - ..............•......••....••......... _._._ .

TOTAL FUNDING BY SOURCE

4000000

REVENUE SOURCE FY 1989

DcvdOT>e(

1990

4000000

'991 '992 1993 1994 '995 '996 1997

TOTAL COST $ 4,000,000 (FV '89 DOLLARS)

DC
4,000,000

Description: Conslfuction of a 4.5 mg reservoir and a booster pump station.
Justification: Provision of pmable water for domestic, commercial, and in·
dustrial users.
Relationship to Community Plan: The water system is required in order to
develop land in the Miramar Ranch North Community Plan area.
Scheduling: 1990.
Cost Ure;lkdown: Costs for all components of construction were calculated
basC{\ on the engineer's estimate. This improvement is subject to participation
and/or reimbursement agreements.
Notes:

(I) Engineering and Construction includes 25% for contingencies and inciden·
tals.

(2) A reimbursement agreement that includes water facilities in the Miramar
Ranch North area currenlly ex.ists. If an assessment district is the selected
method to finance this Facilities Plan project, it will be necessary to first
modify the ex.isting reimbursement agreement (Scripps Mesa Vista
Locality Water Reimbursement Agreement, Doc. No. C02429).

LaSl Revision: July 26, 1988
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APPENDIX A

TITLE: Interceptor Ditch/Sewer - - West

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
NO. 9-33

CO~~UNIl'l' PLAN AREA : Miramar Ranch North
OEF'AATMENTIDIVISION Water Utilities

NO

NO.

COUNCil DISTRICT 5
INITIAL SCl1EDUlE

ENGINEERING'CONSTRUCTON(O.CH2l,lXXl
._--------._--------....._._------------------------- ------------ ----------- --_..._..._--_._-------- ------------------------ --------.-- .-_._. __ ._.- .. ------_.-
OTAl FUNDING BY SOURCE REVENUE SOURCE FY 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

420000 Dcvclo r 42Q 1100

TOTAL COST $ 420,000 (FY '89 DOLLARS)
DC

420,000

,
-',

.,,------------
--.-,::;;::)~~~ ".SC~\~I'S NOf1Tf-l "

MIRAMAR
RANCH
NORTH

\
\
\
\

Description: Construction of a fenced, paved channel approximately 3,300' in
lenglh and sewer.
Justification: Intcrccption of urb3.n runoff to avoid contamination of the domes­
tic water supply in the Miramar Reservoir. Design has becn complctcd and ap­
provcd by lhe City Enginccr, however, aeslhetics may necessitate redesign,
Scheduling: 1991, requirement ofTM fordcvctopment area 33,
Rel:ltionship III Community Plan: TIle Mimmar Ranch Norlh Community Plan
indicates thm protection of the waler supply is a key conccrn.
Cost Breakdown: COSLS for all componenLS of constrUClion were calculated
based on the cngineer's estimatc. This eslimatc docs not include earthwork.
Notes:
(1) Engineering and construclion includcs 25% for contingcncies and inciden­

tals.

* DEVELOPMENT AREA 33

Lan Revision: luly 26, 1988



APPENDIX A

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

TITLE: Intcrccplor Ditch/Sewer - - Central

COM~UNITY PiAN AREA ; Miramar Ranch North
OEPART~ENTIOIVISION Water Utilities

ENGINEERINGICONSTRUCTlON (O,C)- 520,000

NO. 9-34

COUNCILOlSTRlCT 5
INITIAl SCHeDULE

OTAL FUNDING BY SOURCE

TOTAL COST $

520000

520,000

REVENUE SOURCE FY 1989

Devcl r

(FY '89 DOLLARS)

1990 1991 1992

520000

DC
520,000

1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

Description: ConslrucLion of a fenced, paved channel and sewer approximately
3,500' in Icogm.
Justiricatioll: tnterception of urban runoff to avoid conlamiml\ion of the domes­
lic waler supply in lhe Miramar Reservoir. Design has been completed and ap­
proved by the City Engineer, however aesthetics may necessitate a redesign.
Scheduling: 1992.

Relationship to Community Plan: The Miramar Ranch North Community Plan
indicates that protection of !.he water supply is a key concern.
Cost nr~akdown: Costs for all components of construclion were calculated
basc<l on lhc engineer's estimate. 111is estimalc docs nOl include canhwork.
Notes:
(1) Engineering and construclion includes 25% for conlingencies and inciden­

tals.

Lan Revision: July 26, 1988



TITLE: Interceptor Ditch/Sewer - - East

COMMLWlTY Pl..AH AREA : Miramar Ranch North
OEP.\AT\lENTlOlVISlON : Water Utilities

APPENDIX A

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

.."

.."

NO, 9-35

COUNCl.D1STRICT 5
INITIAL SCHEl)LLE

------ _------ _---._ _--------.- ---------_.- ---.- ---- -------_._ ------.. _._- _ ---------_ .

....... - _-- _----.-_._--- -.--.-
OTAl FUNDING BY SOURCE

TQTAlCOSTS

700 000

700,000

REVENUE SOURCE FY 1989

Dcvelooer

(FY '89 DOllARS)

1990 1991 1992

700000

DC
7oo,(XX)

1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

Description: Construction of a fcnced, paved channel and sewer approximatcly
5.250 feet in lenglh.
Justification: Imerccption of urban runoff 10 .avoid conumimuion of the domes·
lie water supply in the Miramar Reservoir. Design has been complcled 3nd ap­
proved by the City Engineer, however, aesthctics may necessitate a redesign.
Scheduling: 1992.
Relationship 10 Communily Plan: Thc Miramar Ranch North Community Plan
indicates that protection of lhe walcr supply is a key concern.
Cosl Breakdown: COSlS for all components of construcLion were calculmed
based on me engineer's estimate. This estimate docs nol include earthwork.
Notes:
(I) Engineering and construction includes 25% for comingencies 3nd inciden·

tals,

UIeS! Revision: lilly 26, 1988
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APPENDIX A

TITLE: Offsile Sewer-South

CQt.1MUNIlYPlANAflEA : Miramar Ranch North
DEPARTMENTiOlVISION : Waler Utilities

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

ENGlNEERlNG'CONSTRUCTJl:)N (O.q_1,iOO,OOO

NO.

NO.

NO. 9-36

OOUNCR.OISTRK:T 5
INIT1AL SCHEDULE

......._--_ _------ __ ----_._----------- ------------ .._ - ---_._------ .. ----- -- - ---._._---._-----.- --------_.- _.._--.---_.
TOTAL FUNDING BY SOURCE

1900 000

REVENUE SOURCE FY 1989

Dcve1 r

1990 1991

1900000

1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

TOTALCOST$ 1,900,000 (FY '89 DOlLARS)
DC

1.900,000

Description: Construction of a 15" to 18" sewer line off-site from Scripps Ranch
Boulevard within Mira Mesa Boulevard then Black Mountain Road to intereept
the Penasquitos Trunk.
Justification: Sewer service is required for development of residential, commer·
cial, and induslrial properties in the Miramar Ranch North communilY.
Relationship to Community Plan: Sewer facilities provide a basic service to
suppan lhe residential, commercial, and industrial land uses approved with the
Miramar Ranch North Community Plan.
SCheduling: The south sewer line is nceded to serve development area 33 and is
scheduled in 1991, however, it may be constructed as early as 1989.
Cost llreakdown: Costs for all components of construClion were calculated
based on the engineer's estimate. This improvement is subjcct to part.icipalion
and/or future orcxisling reimbursement agreement.'>.
Noles:
(I) Engineering and Construction includes 25% for contingencies and incidentals

LaSl Revision: July 26, 19S5

\
.\

\

" ,
L-~~~~'-----------'

SCPo\99S Noi?T/.f '"
MIRAMAR
RANCH
NORTH

* DEVELOPMENT AREA 33



APPENDIX A

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

TITLE: Offsite Sewer·North NO. 9·37

COMMUNITY PlAN .\REA 0 Miramar Ranch North ..,. COUNel. DISTRICT 5
OEPARTUENTIOMSlON Waler Utililies ..,.

""'""",ow;--.-.- ........ _-_ ....._--- ....._-_._----.. --- ... -- ..... _... __ ........ __...._... __ .. __ ................ -....-....._............................ _... __ ... _......._. .- ---
ENGlNeERlNG(X)NsmucTlOH(I).C)- 210.000.._...._---...... _- ......._---- ... ....._------------ . -.......-.. ._ ......... ... _... --.--_._-_._----- -_._-------- -.--- .. --- .. .- .... _... - .---.----.-- -----------

TOTAL FUNDING BY SOURCE REVENUE SOURCE FY ,gag '990 '99' '992 '993 '99' ,99S '996 '99'

270000 Devel 270000

D
OTAlCOST$ 270.000

.
270,000 (FY '8i OOUARS)

Description: Construction of an IS- orrsite sewer line from Spring Canyon Road
to the Penasquitos trunk sewer. ,
Justirte3lion: Sewer service as required for development of residential, cammer· ,,
cial, and industrial properties in the Miramar Ranch North community. ,,,
Scheduling: The north sewer line is required in order to open up development of ,,,residential areas along Cypress Canyon. '...
Relationship 10 Community Plan: The project is a portion of the backbone

.....WAyfacilities as noted in the Miramar Ranch North Community Plan.
fnADC"', Breakdown: Costs for all components of construction were calculated -------

-,
based on the engineer's estimate. This improvement is subject to (UlUre panicipa- Ition ancVor reimburscmem agreements

~~\OJECTNotes:
(I) Engineering and construction includes 25% for contingcnics and incidcn- .-

1.115. 'il \"l'
s~~ ~R~---------

N PAR

" MIRAMAR kWAy
I;; RANCH '\A NORTH 1

"fj

"-0",

Lut Revision: Jllly 26, 1988



AI'PFNlJIX A

TITLE: West Cyprr,'t" Callyon Neir,hhorhood Park,
Schoul·I'mk I'I:lygrounll, Parking l..ql

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CAlIFOnNIA
CAPITAL IMPnOVEMENTS pnOcnAM

r.ouI.lIIMIYI,AlIA/1F.A : Mir,ll1lar Rnnch NUrlh
lIf.rAl1rI.lI1NI,"IY~IOH : Parks Departlliclil ""

NO.

COJrlCl.OlSlnlCi 5
IllllAl SClU:OlAF..-_ - - ------------ -- -_ -. -_. _.. -_ -

1997199619951993\992199\

~5;fKKr

!.J.QQO~

\99'

..
REVErWE SOunCE FY 1909

-.........••.........•............ -...._._-----------
rorAL EXPEtIOnUnE BY SOunCE

H-2S jIlUO·
4.QOQ.QllL

IOl"AL cos r $

615.001l

o1,lJ(J(1,IXM) II'Y 'M l>Ollll.IlSI

~JUII'

I.J.:,I)
".non.lxxl

,...--/. .I

noAD
I,,
\,,

\

\
" ..

' ..... _._---_._----
"""'~~.--,....,O--""'t1,.L.p~ /PROJECT.,
'/St:nl\>{'S I1J7/(lVl\y "-

MIRAMAR [f$ :---~>..
RANCH 33m i
NORTH ~ L ., ~

OD'D \. )

l'
N

1,5IXl,IXIO
S2,5()(1,()(XI

TOTAl. PIl0JECT COST S< ,(K)(),(XIO
Nules:
(I) 1.:\1111 m·lJlli.~ilioll C(l.~( i); hast':tlOll $1.75 pcr:;;r fm lIndcvclnllCtll;II111,
(2) AlllOnrit includcs 25% forco\llingcllcics, In witllil slr{~cl irnllrtJvclIIClllS

anti ~rmlinlt.

(3) Sec texl for ~hntll·park rclalitlllship.

1I1'~triplillll: ACClllb;itinn mill devcluplllC'JII of a D-ane ncir,hhCllhlKXI p:uk III in·
dlllh: pl:lY lithb:, UI)CI\ \ll:1Y :IIC:!.", :Iud ulher reerC';llitlllal laeililic... :lml dcvelufl·
II1tlll. AI~l. :lC'lJnisililln :\IId develuJllllCll1 of. 7. :Jere." uf 2 lllulli,sPOIts field :lIl'a
sh:ur.d willi lhc Scll(XI/ dislrict (sec IcxI), Vcvc/nplIlclIl ur lhe ) ;\Crc ~huul shall
I"". dune m. Ihe Sniplt" Ranch II"! Elemcnlary Schunl which the district plans III
Cl1l11plr.lC- ill II)(J.\. 'nlis joinl IISC will require a jllinl-ll!W- al:rr.rlllclll helween Ihc
l'iIY ami sdltfu!tlislrkl.
.I11slilil::lliulI: '11lis Iial k is a requircmcnt of Ihc lirsl rc."iticlil i:II !:lllxlivi!:itlll lIlall n~
sci fUrlh ill 'I':Il1le 21 IIf.thc COllllllllllily plnn.

Sl'Ilr.lllllill~: Silc acqlli~i1ilJl1 :'Iml construction ahc)ll! 1991.thc Iwk slmll he open
wilhin 181llolllhs idlcr firsl rc."ilIC/llial occlIpnncy.
nela!iollship 10 COllllllllllily 1'1:'11I: 111(: Cyprc.u Canyon NeighlxJrll(lod Park is
~Iltl\\'n inlhc ~til;lllmr Ranch Nllrth CUUlmunily Plan.
Cuslllrc:l!tlluwlI:
Laml ACl)ui!"ilitlll (10 acres)
I';llldr.callill~, racililics (20 acre~" @ S125,OUO)



APPENDIX A

TITLE: Lakeshore Park

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

NO. 9-42

COMMU~llY "tAN AREA : Miramar Ranch North
DEPARTMENTIOIVISION Park Dcpanmenl & Water Utilities

00.

00.

COJNCll DISTRICT 5
..-mAl. SCHEDULE

---_ -.. -.._----------------- - _----------_.----_ _._--------------.---.-----.--------------_._----_ _._ -.. -.-----------_.._-------------- .. -
LAND (l). 2OO.ooo;CONSTRUCTION (O,C).. 1.100,lXXI.... __ _-------- __ _---------- _-------- -------- _ -- --------------------_ .._-_ -- --------_ .. -

TOTAL FUNDING BY SOURCE REVENUE SOURCE FY 1989

1300 DOO Dcvcl r.

1990 1991 1992

1 300 000

1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

TOTAL PROJECT COST $1,300,000
Notes:
(I) Land acquisition cost is based on a cost of$I.50 per SF undeveloped land,
(2) Amount includes 25% for contingencies. 1/2 width street improvcmcnlS

and grading,

LAKERf'PS

MIRAMAR
RANCH
NORTH

PROJECT

LCD
1,300.000

5200,000
1,100,000

(FY '89 DOllARS)1.300,000

Descriplion: Construction of a vista point wilh lake access, 20 parking spaces,
and landscaped areas.
Justific:l1ion: The Community Plan designates a lake visl.1 point/lake access
along Scripps Ranch Boulevard.
Scheduling: Construction with the central and eastern ponions of Scripps Ranch
Boulevard, CIP ShCClS 9-22 & 9-23, and open prior to occupancy of the 600Lh
residential unit within phase three.
Relationship to Community Plan: The vista poinl/lake access is identified in the
Community Plan.
Cost Dreakdown:
Land 3.0 acres
Landscaping & Facilities (@ S367,(X))/acre)

TOTAL COST $

1...11 Revision: July 27, 1988



APPENDIX A

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
TITLE: Community Park Easl- - Cypress Canyon NO. 9-43

CQI,lMUNITYPLANAAEA : Miramar Ranch Nonh
DEPAATMfNTiUlVlSlON : Parks Dcparunent

'o.
oo.

COUNCILOISTAICT 5
INITlAL SCHEDULE

TOTAL FUNDING BY SOURCE

5000000

REVENUE SOURCE FY 1989

Develo r.

1990 1991 1992

1 700 000

1993

3300 000

1994 1995 1996 1997

TOTAL COST $ 5,000,000 (FY '89 DOlLARS)

L
1,700,000

DC
3,300,000

,,,,,,
i
!.-.-

,,,,
, -----------

~ NOii",
MIRAMAR
RANCH
NClF!TH

\
1
\,

\
\
\
\

Description: Acquisition and conSlruction of a 22-acrc combined ncighborh<XXV
community park in conjunction wi!.h and adjaccnllo!.he C<lstcrn elcmemary school
site (Scripps Ranch 1t3 Elementary School) of 3 acres for a total combined
park/school area of 25 acres which is consistant with Lhe community plan (pp. 60
& 74). Because !.he school may be required in 1991 but the park not unlill1993, it
may be ncecssw-y for the school disLrict , developer and city to jointly participaLC
in a phased schooVpark projcct, with completion afpark facilililic not Laking place
until the scheduled ye¥ ofnccd, Fy 1993.
Justification: This park is a requirement of the first residential subdivision map
which would bring the total recorded dwelling units up to 2,700.
Schedule: The park shall be open prior to occupancy of the 2,700!.h residential
unit.
Relationship 10 Community Plan: The park is identified in and consistent with
the Miramar Ranch North Community Plan.
Cost llreakdown:
Land Acquisition (22 acres) SI,700,000
Landscaping, Facilities
(22 acres at S150,000 per acre) 3,300,000

TOTAL PROJECT COST S5,OOO,OOO
Notes:
(1) Land acquisition COSt is based on 22 acres@ SI.75 per SF for undevel­

oped land.
(2) LandSC<lping & facilities include 25% for contingencies., In. widlh street

and grading.

LmRcvision: July 'n, 1988



APPENDIX A
CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
TITLE: Trame Signals· • Spring Canyon Road & Scripps North Parkway NO. 9-44

COMIdUNllY PlAN -'REA: Miramar Ranch North
DEPARTt.lENTlOlVlSlON ; Engineering and Dcvclopmentffransportation

00.

00.

COUNCIL DISTRICT 5
1NrTW. SCHEDIJl..E........_-- __ .. - __ _-_ _------.-------"._-----._----.-----------_.. _-_ .._--_ -- -- --- .. --- -- -- -.---.----.-----_ __.. --.--

ENGtNEERlNG/CCIfiSTRUCTlON (D,C). SIO.lXXI...._--.--. __ _--.. - _-------- ---- _---------- ----.. ------_ .
OTAL FUNDING BY SOURCE REVENUE SOURCE FY 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

540 000 !)eve! r 270000 270000

TOTAL COST $ 540,000 (FY '89 DOlLARS)

DC
270,000

DC
270.000

Last Revision: August 4, 1988

Total ProjcclCoslpcrlighl $135.(0)
Notes:
(I) Engineering and conslrUction includes 25% for contingencies.

!,
i
i..

,
L :

,,
t _

,_. --._--- ----.

,

\
\

\
\
\

110,000
25,000

$110,000
o
o

Sublotal
Support Services

Description: Installalion of tramc signals at the imcrsections of Spring Canyon
RoacVScripps North Parkway and Spring Canyon RoacVScripps Ranch Boulevard.
Juslification: Anticipated lratTic volumes at the intersection of these major roads
require uaffic conlIol through signalization. Ie is anticipated the signals will be
nceded in 1992/1994 as development progresses.
Scheduling: Traffic signals will be installed in 1992 and 1994 as development
progresses.
Relationship to Community Plan: The projecl is a portion of the backbone
facilities as noled in the Miramar Ranch North Community Plan.
Cost IJreakdown:

Traffic Signal (each)
COSl ofCity Services
Land Acquisition



APPENDIX A

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

TITLE: Recreation Building NO. 945

tXlM~UNrrYPLAN AREA : Miramar Ranch North
DEPAATMENTIOIVISION Parks Department

""­
NO.

COUNCil. DISTRcr 5
INITIAL SCHEDULE

EI'IGINEERlNG'CONSrnucTlON (ll.Cl~ 6:11,000

OTAl FUNDING BY SOURCE REVENUE SOURCE FY 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

630000 Deve! r 100 000 530

TOTAL COSTS 630,000 (FY '89 DOLLARS)
D

100,
C

530,

­ ,,,,
1

------------ ,;

'------------
~~-..NoR",..."'- "

"MIRAMAR
RANCH
NORTH

\
\
\,

\
\
\
\
\

Description: This project will provide a recreation building to serve the residents
of Miramar Ranch North.
Justification: General Plan standards call for a recreation building for 18,000 to
25,000 residents.
Scheduling: It is anticipated lhe recrealion building will be nceded in 1996.
Relationship to Community Plan: Recrealion buildings arc standard public ser­
vice facilities within communities as provided for in the General Plan.
Cost Breakdown:
The construction cost is based on the SMR PFFP, October, 1987.
Noles:
(I) Total cost includes 25% for contingencies and incidcnl1lls.

Last Revision: July 21, 1988



TITLE: firc Sl:Ilion No. 37

CUW.llJHIIYrt.ANAIlEIl : Mir.ll1H1r Ranch Ntlrlh
llFflJJlIUl;N1K1IVISION : firc DCPilrllllCllt

I\PPGNfJlX 1\

CllY or- SAN DIEGO, CAur-onNIA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

.."

m,

NO. 9-46

COltNCl.DllllnlCT 5
~mw. Sr.Ur:I'IUI.E.. -"'- -- --_ --._. - _ -_ _- ---_. -------------- -. _ --_._. -----_ .. --_ _ - ----- --- _._ -_.. -_ .

.. - -.-- . LAND ILIIII. :JOD.DUl;EUClllfl:I1IHC"..ICOllsrnUC1IUN {ll.C!. l.D:I.OOO

TOTAL FUNDING OY SOURCE

:1m (XKJ

5 6 000 39" IXIII
52200Cl

novonuC! Source

Cit J);

Dcvclll lcr

SMlt FIlA:

19a9

JIX) (XlO

1990
-- - - -._ .

''''5 1996 ''''7

TOTflLCOSH 1,6UO,ooU (FY '09 DOLlfInSl JOO,lXlU

Ilcsrrillliull: COlilitrlJctinn of :md cqUiplllCllt fm a 6.500·li<Jlmrc· fOOl, H·p{~(~Ort )­
slall sl:\tion on a I·acrc sile.
.ll1S1iliciltilln: l11c sLruion will rcplilce the ICmpOr:lry lire slmion in Scripps Rnl1ch
~lt1t[ will providc pcrlllilllcnl [irc protcction ((l the Miramar Rmlch Nonh :It\d
Scripps Mirmllilr Rnllch communitics. It will hc consislcnt wilh Council Rc!>olu­
liolt 210519 10 providc six, minute rc.~pOIlSC times 10 rc.~idct1tial i1rc:l.~ i1lul will
[lmvidc h:lckllp for the Mim Mesa, R:lnc!lo PClIasquilus, Canuel MOlllllain [(;It\ch.
S;lhrc Springs, :Ind R,mclla Dcrnilrclo :\rciiS.
Sc!ledlllillj:l: Sile ncquisition ilntlclcsign ilrc schcduled in roy 1992; construclion
allli rumishings in P'Y·1993 ..
Relnlillnship tn Communi!y PI:lII: Thc sliltion ;s (lcsignnlcd in both the MiraJ1lilr
R;IllCII North amI tllC SCrillP~ Mir.lll\:lr R:\llch com tlIllrJity [,hillS.

ellst Iln:al,c1uwll: 0011:1 i~ from rirc Dcp:lrtll1enl. 'l1lis illlpruvCtllcnt is suhjcct to
41articillalioll ur to rutllrc ur cxisting rcilllburSClllcnt :lllrecrnCII!S.
Nilles:
(I) L1lltl :lcquisitioll cosl nnd City contribution arc based 011 SM R Pfrr,

October, 1987.
(2) Eng. & Cnnst. COSI includc llr:l(lilll~. In width slreet improvcmcnls.

Ctlllip"u:nt and rllrni~hillil.

1.1'1 Itcvision: JUly 17. 1988

.
l.••..._..••• _._~ -·

··'- --- -..

.

~



APPENDIX A

CITY OF SAN DIEGO. CAUFonN1A

TITLE:
C~PIT~L IMPROVEMENTS PROGR~M

Conlrihutioll for Scripps R~nch Lihr~ry NO. 9·47

COUlJurnlY rlAlr A11F.... : Mimlllllr Ranch North NO. COUHCILOl:lmlCT 5
OEI'MlTl.lENTlOlV1SION , Libraries ,"'. INITIAl SClIEOI.J..E......_..................... __....._.- ......... _....... _........_--._- .................... _-~-_.. -.. --- .._--._.. --_ ..............._..- .. -- ......... _. -- _...... _. -.. _.

lAND (ll_ 2,000,000: EIIGlNl;EONC/CONS rnuenoll (D.CI- 0::.0.000 ..... -.. -_ .......•..... ~ ............~~._..... -_......_._......-.
~ ........... _.. ~ .....-. ........... _~ ....... _... _._----~_......_..... __. --_ ..._.... ... -~-.-_ ...

TOTAL FUNDING BY SOURCE REVENUE SOURCE FY 19119 1990 1991 1992 11193 1994 1995 '996 1997

2 ,350 ,000 '.W '"'' MIIN Ikve11l lcr 1,'2511,OOO 1 100 00 9!14,lKIl~

750 OOU SMR Dcvclo " 750000
I 250 fX)() SMR Dcv. Fee~: I 250000

lIb 'KIll
C~(I)

116 III)!»
2 lHllJ 1J(1{j '2 uno (J(ltJ DC

IOTAlC05T$ 6,J5lJ,IJ(XI (f-Y '69 DOll.AnSI 5.2~n,IJ()0 1.lllU,IXllI

Ik~('ripfioll: Con~lrllction of (he [In.1[loscd Scri[l[l~ Rnnch Library (0 be loc;,lct!
on Ihe south side of Scripps Lllke Drive, within lhe Me-lilly R:llIeh mell .
.lll~tilic:\liun: The lihmry is intcndcd 10 serve lhe Mir;,mllr Rnnch North com·

i
.

1l111l\ily;\S well ns the Scripps R;lIlcl! cUl1llllllllily. \.,
l~l.'lafiullshjp {(I fhe Cnlllllllllllily PI:llI: Lihr.lric." lire ."I:lllt/ani pllhlic scrvice

~-
\

l"acilil1r$ wilhilll'lll\llIl1lllilic." as tlHlvidel1 for illllll: Gellr.r;II PI;l1l. \ .,-., ......__ .__.__....., ' ' ....
SdU'lllllil1l:: COlllrihnliull or .1:I.2~(),(XIO hy IILe dcvdllJler shall hI.'. assun;11 prim ~<:t--(' '. ,
10 Ilic c:'rlier of: I) thc City being llrcparctilO llw;,rt!lhc COll.~lruction c(1l1lrat;( for "" r,O'I1'\'r, 0111//Phase I of the li1.lrnry, or 2) the occupancy of the lir."! rcsidential dwcllillr; ill 1- /'A111( •••-':."-- -.-

I\·lir.tlllar R:lIlch Norll!, " MIR~M~R

.~ ..
o "I'ha!iill~: rh:l.~c 1."11:\11 he con."lruclion of 10,000 5.1', or libmry llml 5,0005,1'. or
L '"

R~NCH .~ ~....~Imhlic meeting r:lcilitics with olltritting and slocking or the liumry portion. Phnse ; ~
NORTH

II sllnll be construction, outfitting and stocking of 11 5,000 S.£', lillrnry addition,
CII.~llJrl"nl{fIIl\\'Il: The co."1 linure is based on cOlllrnrable Cily work. z

~91> I1OAO\ ~No{('s: 0
0,

(I) City cmllrihtllion consiSl~nt wilh Scripps Mirillnr\r Ranch Pr:PP_ " ,<!l ,..--
• \ ",-«' ,- / ~,
0

\ . " /< ~. V\f\Jp;-'"

~
• "'cnll'f'!' n~NC'.... ' no. ' .',:' .

-l ."+'~;\'~~:~&\~t}j' ,,-0MInt. M::S~/ '- \
\.."" "- if \
,

'" . ,:.,MI\At.IN'l '-NIi~." -. ~

'\t'iiH""'" . <p.z
. en"", cAKE

r, PROJECT
l..:asl nt-visioll: Jill)' 21, t988



APPENDIX A

CITY OF SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNIA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
TITLE: Mass Transit SlUdy

COMMUNliY FOlAN AREA , Miramar Ranch North
OEf>.o.RTMENTIlJIVISION MCLropolilall Transit Devclopmcnt Board

ENGINEEAING'CONSTRUCTION{O.Cj.o50,OOO

"'.
"'.

NO. 9-48

COUNCllDISTAM::T 5
INITIAl SCHEDULE

TOTAL FUNDING BY SOURCE

TOTALCOST$

50000

50,000

REVENUE SOURCE FY \989

Dcvcl0 r

(FY '89 DOLLARS)

1990

50000

50,000

1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

Description: A payment of $50.000 to the MeLropolitan Transit Developmcnt
Board (MTDB) to use toward studies of devclopmcnt of a rail Lransit systcm ad­
jacent to Miramar Ranch North within the I-IS corridor.
Justification: TIle payment was a condition of Council approval of the Miramar
Ranch North Community Plan Amendment in May. 1987.
Relationship to Community Plan: If buill, a rail transit systcm a<> described
could servercsidems of the community planning area.
Scheduling: To be paid prior to recording the first subdivision map.
Cost Breakdown: The paymcnt amount is nOl based on any engineer's estimate
and is a fixed cost not subject to inflation.

•u•iii

MIRA I.£SA

I....tstRevisiOll May 21, 1988
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Appendix B
Listing By Ownership and County Assessor PN's

Residential ()welljog Unils

Property Ownership Record For: Parcel No. Sl1g1e MuW· Acres of Acres 01 Acres of

Miramar Ranch NOIth Nov. 1981 Famiily Family Commercial Industrial Institutional

0001 Robert T. and Raedene Curry 315-{)4()-Q4 0.0 0.0 0.0 26.0 0.0
2293 Verus St.
san Diego, CA 92154

0002 Marcy Hospital and Medical Conter 315-{)4()·11 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 23.0
4099 Hilk:rest Drive
san Diego, CA 92103

0003 Mercy Hospitat and Medical Conter 315-{)4()·24 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 24.0
4099 Hllerest ll<ive
san Diego, CA 92103

0004 _51 Estate Company 315-{)4()-30 0.0 126.0 1.0 0.0 2.0
4649 cess St., Ste. 4
San Diego, CA 92109

0005 _51 Estate Company 315-Q40-31 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0
4649 Cass St. Ste. 4
San Diego, CA 92109

0006 SCED 315-040·40 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PO Box 7080
NOYopOrt Beach, CA 92660

0001 SCED 316-040-06 0.0 0.0 13.0 59.0 3.0
PO Box 7080
NOYopOrt Beach, CA 92660

0008 Robert T. and Raedene Curry 31B-04O-o1 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.0 0.0
2293 Verus SI.
San D~go, CA 92154

0009 Edward J. McCrink 319-040·32 49.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PO Box 1429
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067

0010 Sophisticated Investments, Inc. 316-040·33 16.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
1888 Century Park East #405
los Angeles. CA 90067

0011 SCED 319-010-15 234.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PO Box 1080
NOYopOrt Beach, CA 92660

0012 SCED 319-010·16 0.0 51.0 0.0 0.0 3.0
PO Box 1080
NOYopOrt Beach, CA 92660

0013 SCED 319-010·11 855.0 952.0 5.0 2.0 20.0
PO Box 1080
NOYopOrt Beach, CA 92660



Appendix B
Listing By Ownership and County Assessor PN's

Besjdentjal Dwelling Unns

Property Ownership Record For: Parcel No. Single Multi- Acres of Aaes 01 Aaesof

Miramar Ranch North Nov. 1987 Famiily Family Commercial Industrial nstiUJOOnaJ

0014 SCED 319-010-18 0.0 500.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PO Bo,1080
Newport Beach, CA 92660

0015 SCED 319-020-01 20.0 '04.0 0.0 0.0 5.0
POBo'1080
Newport Beach, CA 92660

00'6 Mc"'lln SCripps Two 319-020-24 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 '.0
2727 Hoover
Natiooal City, CA 92OSO

0011 Consolidated FInancial Plaming 319-020·20 17.0 139.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
CO 5ecurity FIrst Naliornl Corp.
'888 Century Park East #405
los Angeles, CA 90067

00'8 Sophisticated InveSb'nents, nc. 319·360·24 0.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
1888 Century Park East #405
los Angeles, CA 90067

00'9 SCED 3'9-o2!-D' 19.0 34.0 0.0 3.0 0.0
PO Bo, 7080
Newport Beach, CA 92660

0020 SCED 319-021-05 178.0 111.0 0.0 0.0 26.0
PO Bo, 7080
Newport Beach, CA 92660

002' Wuest Estate Company 319·150·0' 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0
4649 Cass St., Ste. 4
San Diego, CA 92'09

0022 Wuest Estate Company 319·'50·02 231.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 0.0
4649 Cass St, Ste. 4
San Diego, CA 92109

0023 Wuest Estate Company 319·'SO·03 87.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
4649 Cass St., Ste. 4
San D~o, CA 92109

0024 Robert T. and Raeoene Curry 319-'SO-09 142.0 408.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2293 Verus 51.
San D~, CA 92154

0025 SCED 319-1SO-10 254.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PO Bo, 7080
Newport Beach, CA 92660

0026 SCED 319·1fiO.21 0.0 17.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PO Bo,7080
Newport Beach, CA 92660



Appendix B
Listing By Ownership and County Assessor PN's

Resjdential Dwel!ing Unjts

Property Ownership Record For: Parcel No. Single Multi· Acres of Acres of Acres of

Miramar Ranch North Nov. 1987 Famiity Family Commercial Industrial Institutional

0027 SCED 319-020·29 0.0 0.0 0.0 36.0 5.0
PO Box 7080
Newport Beach, CA 92660

0028 Edward J. McCrink 319-021-02 70.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PO Box 1429
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067

2,172 2,070 25.0 142.0 112.0
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